
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 28 September 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 846621 or email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 28 September 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, 
Dr K A Pollock, Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 27 September 
2017).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
below. 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 20 July 2017 have been previously 
circulated. 

 

4  Children's Social Care Update 
 

1 - 26 

5  Resources Report 
 

27 - 36 

6  Worcestershire Data Sharing Charter 
 

To follow 

 
 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4 
 

 

Cabinet – 28
 
September 2017 

 

 

CABINET 
28 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE UPDATE 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Mr A Roberts 
 

Relevant Officer 
Director of Children, Families and Communities 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families 
recommends that, in compliance with the Statutory Direction issued by the 
Secretary of State for Education on the 19 September 2017, the Cabinet: 

 
(a) notes the progress made against the Service Improvement Plan and 

provide comment for consideration in the continuation of this work;  
 

(b) approves the appraisal of a range of options for the different forms of an 
alternative delivery models for Children's Social Care Services, against the 
set of key principles outlined in paragraph 21, with the outcome of this 
appraisal being reported to Cabinet in December 2017; 
 

(c) approves the proposal to commission external expertise to support the 
Council in considering the range of  alternative delivery models for 
Children's Social Care Services; and 

 
(d) delegates responsibility to the Director of Children, Families and 

Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Children and Families, to establish a Programme Board to develop the 
ADM.  

 

DFE commissioner 
 

2. In March 2017, the DfE appointed Trevor Doughty (Director of Children's Services at 
Cornwall Council) as the Children's Commissioner for Worcestershire. The review took 
place at the end of March and beginning of April 2017. The Commissioner's report has 
made a recommendation for the Statutory Direction of Worcestershire Children's 
Services (Appendix 4). 
 
3.  On the 19 September 2017, the Secretary of State for Education issued a revised 
Statutory Direction to the Council alongside the publication of the Children's 
Commissioner's report of 9 June 2017. The Direction sets out the requirement for 
options for an alternative delivery model and full business case to be produced for the 
DfE.    

 

Page 1



 

Cabinet – 28 September 2017 

 

4. The DfE have extended the contract of Trevor Doughty as Children's Commissioner 
for Worcestershire, until 29 September 2018. 

 

Improvement Partner 
 
5. Essex County Council has been formally appointed as Worcestershire's Improvement 
Partner, and will develop a programme of work to provide support and challenge to the 
Council's service improvement.  
 
6. Essex County Council are recognised nationally as a 'best in class' improvement 
partner due to their track record of improving their own services and then working with 
other Local Authorities to deliver tangible, sustained improvement.  Essex County 
Council is also statistically comparable to Worcestershire County Council and therefore 
has many similar characteristics. Their similarity to Worcestershire, along with their 
national reputation, makes them an excellent fit to support the Council's improvement 
journey.    
 
7. Work began on 25 August with team diagnostic in one of our locality areas, followed 
by further team diagnostic of Assessment teams at the Family Front Door on 05 and 06 
September 2017.  
 
8. In light of the Council's new working relationship with Essex County Council, 
governance arrangements for the improvement plan are under revision, and the existing 
Service Improvement Board has been stood down. New arrangements will be scheduled 
in a way that will best complement the programme of Ofsted monitoring visits and not 
distract from service delivery and improvement. Arrangements will be made for 
monitoring and reporting on progress between meetings to ensure visibility of progress 
to the Commissioner and DfE as well as carefully considering how to continue to engage 
Members and Partners. 
 
Priority Plan and Progress 
 
9. The first Ofsted monitoring visit took place on 23 and 24 May 2017 and focused on 
the Family Front Door service (contacts and referrals into social care and targeted early 
help services). Ofsted deemed that the Local Authority was not making the expected 
progress to improve services for children and young people. Whilst acknowledging our 
service improvement plan as a comprehensive plan, Ofsted suggested that an absence 
of clear priorities was impeding the Council's ability to make tangible and sustained 
change in any one area. Ofsted also reported that learning from audits was not 
evidencing an improvement in practice and LSCB thresholds were still not sufficiently 
understood and/or being applied consistently. 
 
10. As a result of this feedback, as well as initial feedback from our DfE appointed 
Commissioner, a priority Improvement Plan was established, focusing on four areas: 
  

 Family Front Door – Management of Contacts, Referrals and Assessments 

 Early Help – Remodel the Early Help Offer 

 Culture – Create a Child-focused and Accountable Culture  

 Quality Assurance – Understand What 'Good' Looks Like 
 
11. The revised plan has been endorsed by Ofsted and was agreed at the Service 
Improvement Board on 28 June 2017.  

Page 2



 

Cabinet – 28 September 2017 

 

 
12. See Appendix 1: Priority Plan Progress report (this will be available for distribution to 
Cabinet with this report by 19 September).   
 

Alternative Delivery Model (ADM) 
 

13. Worcestershire County Council's Children's Social Care Services is working to 
improve the quality and effectiveness of its services including social work practice.  As 
part of this improvement journey, and in response to both the Ofsted inspection and the 
Children's Commissioner's report (published 19 September 2017), the Cabinet Member 
with responsibility for Children and Families recommends that the Council voluntarily 
considers alternative delivery models (ADM) for Children's Social Care Services in order 
to  both accelerate and sustain improvement. 
 
14. The Ofsted inspection and Children's Commissioner's report will document the case 
for change in Worcestershire and clarify that there is currently insufficient evidence to 
demonstrate fully that continuing to provide services in-house will deliver and sustain the 
necessary improvements.   This approach also supports the DfE policy document 
published in July 2016 'Putting Children First' which makes clear that due to greater 
regional collaboration, local strategic decisions and swifter intervention from central 
government, there will be a growth in such alternative delivery models. The DfE are 
encouraging ADM arrangements for Authorities to consider.  Cornwall Council, who are 
rated good by Ofsted, were successful in receiving an DfE innovation grant to develop 
ADM arrangements for their services. 
 
15. However, it is important to note that an alternative delivery model does not 
automatically lead to improvement. As such, the key factors for making a success of an 
alternative delivery 
[...]
 Children's 
placement budget. As part of developing the medium term plan, investment is required 
to put the service in the best position to achieve the best outcomes for Worcestershire's 
most vulnerable children and young people.  
 
27. Detailed monitoring is taking place of our Looked After Children, those entering and 
those leaving our care, and their associated placements/costs. As a result the service is 
forecasting a financial pressure of £6 million in 2017/18. This outturn assumes the 
successful delivery of £1 million from an action plan for the remainder of the financial 
year, including activity described below to: 

 

 Reduce the number of new entrants where it is safe to do so "Edge of Care" 

 Increase in house foster care provision to create a resilient resource to meet 
need and demand. 

 Challenging the rise in placement breakdowns and residential demand 

 Increase internal residential provision to meet need and demand.  
 

28. The local forecast demand pressure within services for Looked after Children is 
consistent with that facing a number of other local authorities nationally especially those 
who are on a similar improvement journey following an Inadequate Ofsted judgement. 
 
29. During the 6 months post-Ofsted there was a significant increase in children starting 
care, compared with last year. This is reflective of what has happened in other councils 
post an inadequate judgement and is reflective of the protective safeguarding work 
being undertaken in the service with children subject to child protection and pre-
proceedings work. In comparison the numbers leaving care have decreased and it is 
essential to secure clear, safe permanency arrangements before they can leave care, 
which can take longer to achieve. 

 
30. The result has therefore been an overall rise in the number of children in our care 
rising to 67 per 10.000 which is above the national average of 60 per 10,000.  

 
31. Following this initial increase at the end 
[...]
progress is not 

sufficient or if the Minister requires it. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

 

 

Cabinet – 28 September 2017 

 

CABINET   
28 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

RESOURCES REPORT  

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 

Recommendation 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader 
of the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses his conclusions concerning revenue budget monitoring up to 
31 July 2017; 

(b) notes the current progress regarding the service reforms programme; 

(c) recommends that Council  approves the addition of £4.1 million to the 
Capital Programme for Phase 3 of the development of in-house Post-16 
Supported Living Accommodation and residential facilities within 
Children's Services to be funded by revenue savings from the projects; 
and 

(d) endorses his conclusions concerning capital budget monitoring up to 31 
July 2017. 

Introduction 

 This report outlines the 2017/18 outturn forecast for the Council's £324 million Revenue 2.
budget and £137 million Capital budget, and progress to date on the service reforms 
programme. 

 A recommendation is being made for Council to approve an increase of £4.1 million to the 3.
Capital Programme for Supported Living Accommodation.    

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 – Outturn forecast as at Month 4 31 July 
2017 
Overall Financial Position 

 The County Council's authorised cash limited budget for 2017/18 is £324 million. When 4.
taken together with the amount of money spent by the County Council that is received through 
specific grants and miscellaneous income the County Council spends over £1 million per day 
on providing services to residents and service users. 

 As reported previously, the setting of a balanced budget for 2017/18 included £8 million of 5.
one-off revenue support in year that needed to be replaced by recurrent means in the medium 
term particularly in light of an increased draw down of earmarked reserves and general 
balances in 2016/17 and an increase in the slippage of savings moving into 2017/18. 

 After the first four months of 2017/18 and forecasting for the remaining eight months of the 6.
financial year an overall financial pressure of £7.5 million is anticipated.  This represents 2.3% 

Page 27



 

Cabinet – 28 September 2017 

 

of the County Council's revenue budget for which mitigating action is needed to ensure net 
expenditure is contained within cash limits. 

 The financial pressures set out below have been mitigated to an extent by emerging 7.
savings delivered of around £0.9 million through Treasury and Debt Management as well as £1 
million of savings delivered through the pre-payment of the County Council's employer Pension 
costs following the most recent actuarial review. 

 The three main factors for this financial pressure are: 8.

a. An overspend pressure due to increased demand within our Children's Services 
Safeguarding and Placements of £6 million; 

b. Net cost pressures of around £2.3 million across services which includes reforms 
under the County Council's Transformation Programme for 2017/18 that cannot be 
offset in year by other means in cash terms in year; and 

c. Additional costs of around £1 million being experienced in the waste budget as a 
result of the additional efficiency of the Energy from Waste plant above plan 
following its commissioning earlier this year. 

 The emerging financial pressure is presented after taking account of known actions at this 9.
point in the financial year. The County Council is working hard across all services to identify 
ways in which further efficiencies can be achieved in 2017/18 to ensure, where possible, this 
financial pressure can be supported and offset by compensating reductions in expenditure 
elsewhere.  

 However, given the scale of the overspend due the increasing demand particularly into 10.
Children's Servic
[...]
underway to ensure improvements in the service enable both better outcomes for Children and 
where possible for those outcomes to be provided through the best value for money solution.  

 The level of children now in the care of the County Council's has risen and now stands at 18.
67 per 10,000. This level is above the national average of 60 per 10,000. Following the initial 
increase in the levels of Children Looked After at the end of 2016/17, the increase experienced 
and described above in the first four months of 2017/18 is now similar to new starters in the 
same period last year.  

Adult Social Care 

 Across the whole of the country, councils are facing pressures to meet the challenges of an 19.
ageing population and Worcestershire is no different. This Council's focus for Adult Social Care 
is to ensure Worcestershire residents are healthier, live longer, have a better quality of life and 
remain independent for as long as possible. 

 The Adult Social Care budget represents the single largest budget managed within the 20.
County Council, much of the expenditure incurred in this area being led by demand for 
services. The forecast for the Adult Social Care budget is to break even on its £131 million 
budget. However, included within this forecast is one off elements of financial support totalling 
£8.2 million through a mixture of grants and other one off funding which will need to be replaced 
by recurrent funding or service efficiencies in the future. 

 The service is presently managing additional demographic cost pressures in Adult Social 21.
Care services within its cash limited budgets. However, should the demographic pressures 
increase then the service will need to review all areas of income and how these are applied to 
services to ensure the delivery of outcomes within its cash limited budget for 2017/18.  

 The service continues to monitor the risk of further financial pressure being exerted on this 22.
budget by NHS Targets around Delayed Tra
[...]
funding increase of 2.4% in 
2018/19 and a further 1.5% in 2019/20. Officers are working through the detail to confirm the 
implications for individual schools in Worcestershire. 

  Local authorities will be able to continue to set a Local Schools Funding Formula for 42.
individual schools’ budgets in 2018/19 and 2019/20, in consultation with schools in their area to 
allow longer transition to the National Formula Funding position to provide stability for schools, 
if considered necessary.    

 

Capital Programme Budget Monitoring - 2017/18 Outturn forecast as at Month 
4 31 July 2017 

 The approved Capital Programme budget for 2017/18 has been updated to show a 43.
forecast outturn which includes unspent expenditure brought forward from 2016/17, new capital 
additions, and revised cash flows. 

 Based on this revised budget, it is currently forecast that expenditure totalling £137 million 44.
will be incurred this financial year, with investment in the following significant projects: 

 £21.1 million – Worcestershire Parkway Regional Interchange 

Page 32



 

Cabinet – 28 September 2017 

 

 £11.8 million – Worcestershire Southern Dualling – Phase 3 

 £4.6 million – Highways Flood Mitigation measures 

 £4.0 million – Kidderminster Railway Station Enhancement 

Additions to the Capital Programme - Phase 3 of the development of in-house 
Post-16 Supported Living Accommodation and residential facilities within 
Children's Services   

 The development of in-house services allows the County Council to achieve this aim and is 45.
also more cost effective than the external market. This development is a key part of the 
Children's Social Care Financial Recovery Plan in response to the increasing financial demand 
which is being placed on the Children's Services Placement Budget. The investment will 
support significant cost avoidance opportunities from 2018/19 onwards based on the need to 
source properties, develop them to meet the specific needs of the children and young people 
and recruit additional staff. 

 Summarised in the table below are a series of investments that are proposed to support 46.
the Financial Recovery Plan in Children's Services. Each area of investment is supported by 
way of a short explanation below this table. Following advice from Place Partnership, our 
property advisors, the estimated capital requirement includes an element for contingency due to 
fluctuating market prices and the difference in property values in different parts of the county. 

 

Table 1: Summary of Children's Services Investment Proposals 

Capital Investment 
£m 

£ To facilitate development of   

Supported Living Phase 3 
including complex needs 
 

1.9 16 supported living placements including 4 
placements for young people with complex 
needs 

Residential Care  2.8 Purchase of Old Hollow or replacement 
facility, renovation of Downsell Road, 
development of Green Hill Lodge, purchase 
of 3 residential homes including one for 
children with disabilities  

TOTAL  4.7  

Previously approved 
capital allocation  

0.6 To fund additional 4-bed complex needs 
supported living unit  

Net increase to capital 
programme  

4.1 To be financed through Revenue Savings 

 The cost of capital investment, and therefore the increase requested in the Capital 47.
Programme will be funded by a revenue contribution from the savings achieved by the projects 
and therefore there are no net additional revenue implications of the proposal to increase the 
Capital Programme by £4.1 million. The overall cost avoidance relating to the total £4.7million 
investment is £1.8 million which gives a payback period of less than 3 years. 

Supported Living – Phase 3 

 In September 2016, Cabinet approved the further development of eleven  in-house 48.
supported living units for young people bringing the internal capacity to 28 alongside the 4 
places already being available for children with complex needs at Cheltenham Road, Evesham 
and 2 units at D

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 25 October 2017 Date of Implementation: 5 October 2017 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 28 September 2017, County Hall, Worcester, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr S E Geraghty (Chairman), Mr A T  Amos, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr M J Hart, Mrs L C Hodgson, 
Ms K J May, Mr A P Miller, Dr K A Pollock, 
Mr A C Roberts and Mr J H Smith 
 

Also attended: Ms P Agar, Mr P M McDonald, Mrs E B Tucker, 
Ms P A Hill, Mrs F M Oborski and Mr R C Lunn 
 

1798  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda Item 1) 
 

None. 
 

1799  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

None. 
 

1800  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 20 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

1801  Children's 
Social Care 
Update (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Children's Social Care 
Update. The details were set out in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
introduced the report. He explained that Trevor Doughty 
had been appointed by the DfE as Children's 
Commissioner to review Children's Safeguarding 
Services in March /April 2017. The Commissioner's 
conclusion was that Worcestershire services were not 
safe, and this was accepted by the Council without 
equivocation.  His recommendations had been 
incorporated into the Service Improvement Plan. 
 
The report recommended that an improvement partner 
be appointed and that an Alternative Delivery Model 
(ADM) be considered. This meant that the Council would 
continue working on its improvement plan but would in 
addition need to find a new way of providing services.  



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

Essex County Council was our improvement partner.  
Ofsted would be publishing an updated report in October. 
 
It was recognised that the task faced by the Council was 
not an easy one and required a whole Council approach 
focussing on four areas: 

 Family Front Door 

 Early help 

 Culture 

 What good looks like 
 
The ADM needed to be a radical change but be carefully 
planned and executed. The list of options included a 'Do 
nothing' possibility but the Cabinet Member was adamant 
that this was not an option.  We had to find a model 
which worked for the county and its children. 
 
It was recognised that although the timetable appeared 
tough it was achievable.  Consultation with our young 
people was vital. 
 
In the ensuing debate the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 It was important to proceed at pace but not so fast 
that things went wrong. It should be noted that an 
ADM structure would not automatically deliver 
improvement by itself. At first services need to 
meet the accepted standard and in time they 
could aspire to excellence 

 

 It was important that the Programme Board had a 
clear remit and that Councillors understood their 
role on it 
 

 Essex County Council were thanked for their 
beneficial advice and expertise. The Interim 
improvement Board was also thanked for its work 
 

 The ADM needed to be right for Worcestershire. A 
structure needed to be found that concentrated on 
the best outcome for children, not the structure  
 

 A Member from outside the Cabinet commented 
that this situation was welcome as the Council 
needed to get to grips with the situation. All 
Councillors needed to be aware of their 
responsibility and Scrutiny members were ready 
and willing to play their part in improving the 
service. Robust KPIs also needed to be put in 
place 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 

 The Chief Executive reminded the Cabinet that 
the Council still held statutory responsibility for 
these services, whichever ADM was decided 
upon. The situation was complex but the Council 
would use its best endeavours, following the 
indicative timetable in paragraph 22 
 

 The Leader was delighted with the work 
diagnostic but how the improvement would occur 
was still debateable.  However, whichever option 
was chosen the whole Council needed to get 
behind the plan and focus on improvement in 
outcomes for children.  The forthcoming Ofsted 
report was an important indicator 
 

 A member from outside the Cabinet felt that some 
people did not want to accept what happens to 
young people but it was important for the Council 
to improve their experience. The young people 
who had helped the Improvement Board should 
be thanked for their input and she hoped the 
Council would ensure that the ADM moved 
forward rather than back.  

 
RESOLVED: that 

 
(a) the progress made against the Service 

Improvement Plan be noted;  
 

(b) the appraisal of a range of options for the 
different forms of an alternative delivery 
models for Children's Social Care Services 
against the set of key principles outlined in 
paragraph 21 be approved, with the outcome 
of this appraisal being reported to Cabinet in 
December 2017; 
 

(c) the proposal to commission external expertise 
to support the Council in considering the 
range of  alternative delivery models for 
Children's Social Care Services be approved; 
and 

 
(d) responsibility for establishing a Programme 

Board to develop the ADM be delegated to the 
Director of Children, Families and 
Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Children and 
Families.  

 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 

1802  Resources 
Report (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Resources Report. The 
details were set out in the report. 
 
The Leader (also the Cabinet Member for Finance) 
explained that after the first four months of the financial 
year the forecast was for an overall financial pressure of 
£7.5 million. An overspend of £6 million due to Children's 
safeguarding and placements was one of the main 
factors causing the financial pressure, especially in 
relation to older children. 
 
The easy actions had already been taken so it was likely 
that the Council would have to take other actions. 
 
Some mitigating features were £0.9 million from Treasury 
and Debt Management and £1 million of savings from the 
pre-payment of the Council's employer pension costs. 
 
The other main issue dealt with in the report was 
investment in in-house provision, which was an effective 
and efficient thing to do. 
 
It was important to support partners in the LEP and to 
ensure Worcestershire was a good place to live and work 
so that the Worcestershire economy could continue to 
grow. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services confirmed that 
along with the considerable pressure from children's 
safeguarding (Worcestershire were supporting 67 
children out of a 10,000 rather than the national average 
of 60) there were demographic and demand pressures in 
Adult Social Care. £8.2 million came from one off grants 
and funding that would need to be replaced in future, for 
services to remain sustainable. There was a need to plan 
the direction of travel for Adult Services, to be able to 
plan services for the future. 
 
There would be capital expenditure on highways, flood 
mitigation and railways as well as other projects. 
Investment in in-house children's supported living was 
important and was more cost effective than using the 
external market. The overall cost avoidance on the total 
£4.7million investment was £1.8million which gave a 
payback period of less than 3 years. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy and Infrastructure 
pointed out the positive growth and productivity in the 
County.  Unemployment was at 1.3% where the national 
figure was 4% and it was positive to see investment in 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

the rail infrastructure. It was important to expand the jobs 
market and then people would come. 
 

RESOLVED: that  

 
(a) the conclusions of the Cabinet Member with 

Responsibility for Finance (also the Leader of 
the Council) concerning revenue budget 
monitoring up to 31 July 2017, be endorsed; 
 

(b) the current progress regarding the service 
reforms programme be noted;  
 

(c) the addition of £4.1million to the Capital 
Programme for Phase 3 of the development of 
in-house Post-16 Supported Living 
Accommodation and residential facilities with 
Children's Services to be funded by revenue 
savings from the projects, be recommended to 
Council for approval; and  
 

(d) the Cabinet Member's conclusions concerning 
capital budget monitoring up to 31 July 2017 
be endorsed. 

 
 

1803  Worcestershire 
Data Sharing 
Charter 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet considered Worcestershire's Data Sharing 
Charter. The details were set out in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and 
Commissioning explained that in 2016 KPMG produced a 
roadmap strategy setting out steps to improve service 
delivery. The roadmap recommended the development of 
a Worcestershire Office for Data and Analytics (WODA) 
and a Chief Information Officer had now been appointed. 
 
The Worcestershire Partnership Executive Group agreed 
to a 12 month pilot to test both the financial and non – 
financial benefits of enhanced data sharing.  The Charter 
encouraged data sharing. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities said that data 
sharing had been talked about for years so she 
welcomed that fact that Worcestershire was now working 
with different services such as GPs and connecting 
families to move the project forward. 
 
Members felt this was 'common sense' and a step 
forward. However, it was pointed out that data sharing 
had been a constant battle in the past, with people hiding 
behind data protection as a reason not to take action, but 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

it was important that services had all the relevant 
information to be able to help people, especially in areas 
such as Child protection. 
 
It was agreed that data sharing was in people's best 
interest but protocols were needed and the Cabinet were 
pleased to be kept aware of the protocol. 
 

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Data Sharing 

Charter be endorsed as set out in the Appendix to 
Agenda item 6. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 10.45am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


